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     9:00 A.M. FEBRUARY 17, 2021 
 AGENDA  

REGULAR MEETING 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER 
First Floor Board Chambers 

4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, CA 92501 
https://planning.rctlma.org/ 

 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(b) and Executive Order N-25-20, this meeting will be 
conducted by teleconference and at the place of hearing, as listed above.  Public access to the meeting 
location will be limited to comply with the Executive Order.  Public Comments will be accepted remotely via 
teleconference. 
 
Any person wishing to speak must complete a “Speaker Identification Form” at least 24 hours in advance. 
To submit your request to speak remotely please visit: planning.rctlma.org/Speak and complete the 
electronic form. You will receive an email confirming your request that will provide further instructions. 
Additional information is available on the Planning Department website.   
 
Any person wishing to make a presentation that includes printed material, video or another form of 
electronic media must provide the material to the Project Planner at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. 
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you require reasonable accommodations please 
contact Elizabeth Sarabia, TLMA Commission Secretary, at (951) 955-7436 or email at 
esarabia@rivco.org.  Requests should be made at least 72 hours prior to the scheduled meeting.      
 
CALL TO ORDER: 
SALUTE TO THE FLAG 
ROLL CALL 

1.0 CONSENT CALENDAR: 9:00 a.m. or as soon as possible thereafter (Presentation available upon 
Commissioners’ request) 

1.1 1.1 PLOT PLAN WIRELESS NO. 190008 – RECEIVE and FILE – Exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 (New 
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures), Section 15304 (Minor Alterations to Land), and Section 
15061(b)(3) (Common Sense Exemption) – Engineer/Representative: Casa Industries c/o Luis Cardona 
– Fourth Supervisorial District – Pass and Desert Zoning District – Western Coachella Valley Area Plan: 
Community Development: High Density Residential (CD-HDR) – Location: Southerly of Dillon Road, 
northerly of Aurora Road, westerly of Bennett Road, and easterly of Angel View Road, more specifically 
located at 70875 Dillon Road – 33.54 Gross Acres – Zoning: Controlled Development Areas (W-2) – 
REQUEST: Plot Plan proposes to construct a 70-foot mono-palm wireless communication facility, 
including nine (9) panel antennas, 27 Remote Radio Units (RRUs), two (2) microwave antennas, three 
(3) surge protectors, one (1) Global Positioning System (GPS) antenna, utility cabinets, one (1) A/C 
unit, and one (1) 30kW diesel generator within approximate 1,008 sq. ft. lease area, surrounded by a 
6-foot high fence barrier. APN: 654-220-030. Project Planner: Jay Olivas at (760) 863-7050 or email at 
jolivas@rivco.org.  

 

2.0 GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT INITIATION PROCEEDINGS: 9:00 a.m. or as soon as possible 
thereafter (Presentation available upon Commissioners’ request) 

 NONE 

3.0 PUBLIC HEARING – CONTINUED ITEMS:  9:00 a.m. or as soon as possible thereafter 
 NONE 
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4.0 PUBLIC HEARING – NEW ITEMS:  9:00 a.m. or as soon as possible thereafter 
 

4.1 CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 200024 and DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT NO. 2000006 – Exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3) 
(Common Sense), Section 15301 (Existing Facilities), and Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small 
Structures) – CEQ200045 – Applicant: Cannabis 21+ c/o Sean St. Peter – Engineer/Representative: Rad Architects Inc. 
c/o Caryn Bailey – Second Supervisorial District – North Riverside Zoning District – Highgrove Area Plan: Community 
Development: Commercial Retail (CD-CR) – Location: Northerly of W. La Cadena Drive, southerly of Stephens Avenue, 
easterly of Center Street, and westerly of Kluk Lane – 0.33 Net Acres – Zoning: General Commercial (C-1/C-P) – 
REQUEST: Conditional Use Permit No. 200024 is a proposal to use an existing two-story, 4,150 sq. ft. building as a 
storefront cannabis retailer and delivery service. The alterations to the existing building would include the demolition of 
the interior second floor and the removal of exterior stairs for the second floor of the building. Existing structures and 
Quonset hut on site would be removed to make space for additional vehicle parking. Now after the demolition work to 
the building, the proposed cannabis retailer would now be 3,978 sq. ft. and would consist of floor areas including: a 
secured check-in, cannabis sales, offices, receiving, inventory, vault, clone room, breakroom, and restrooms. The project 
would provide 19 vehicle parking spaces, including one accessible space for persons with disabilities, a secured bike 
rack area, and a loading area located at the rear of the building. Upgraded landscaping and a trash enclosure are also 
proposed. Development Agreement No. 2000006. The associated development agreement (DA2000006) has a term of 
10 years, will grant the applicant vesting rights to develop the project in accordance with the terms of DA2000006 and 
Conditional Use Permit No. 200024, and will provide community benefits to the Highgrove Area.  APN: 246-123-018.  
Project Planner: Tim Wheeler at (951) 955-6060 or email at twheeler@rivco.org. 
 

4.2 CHANGE OF ZONE NO. 2000023 – No New Environmental Document Required – EIR524 – Applicant: Marcelo Doffo 
– Engineer/Representative: MDS, LLC c/o Larry Markham – Third Supervisorial District – Rancho California Zoning Area 
– Southwest Area Plan – Rural: Rural Residential (R-RR) – Policy: Temecula Valley Wine Country Policy Area – Winery 
District – Location: Northerly of Summitville Street, easterly of Warren Road, southerly of Borel Road, and westerly of 
East Benton Road – 5.00 Gross Acres – Zoning:  Existing: Residential Agricultural – 5 Acre Minimum (R-A-5) – Proposed: 
Wine Country – Winery (WC-W) – REQUEST: Change of Zone No. 2000023 (CZ2000023) is a proposal for consistency 
zoning to change the existing zone classification of Residential Agricultural – 5 Acre Minimum (R-A-5) to Wine Country 
– Winery (WC-W) for APN 915-690-003, which is comprised of approximately 4.77 acres. The proposed change of zone 
would bring the parcel into compliance with the Temecula Valley Wine Country Policy Area.  APN: 915-690-003.  Project 
Planner: Tim Wheeler at (951) 955-6060 or email at twheeler@rivco.org.  
 

4.3 CHANGE OF ZONE NO. 2000011 – No New Environmental Document Required – EIR524 – Applicant: Koll 
Development c/o Greg Koll – Engineer/Representative: Ventura Engineering Inland c/o Wilfredo Ventura – Third 
Supervisorial District – Rancho California Zoning Area – Southwest Area Plan – Agriculture (AG) – Policy: Temecula 
Valley Wine Country Policy Area – Residential District – Location: Northerly and easterly of Santa Rita Road, southerly 
of Monte Verde Road, and westerly of Anza Road – 41.49 Gross Acres – Zoning: Existing: Light Agriculture (A-1-20) – 
Proposed: Wine Country – Residential (WC-R) – REQUEST: Change of Zone No. 2000011 (CZ2000011) is a proposal 
for consistency zoning to change the existing zone classification of Light Agriculture – 20 Acre Minimum (A-1-20) to Wine 
Country – Residential (WC-R) for two (2) parcels, APN’s 966-380-014 and 966-380-015, which are comprised of 
approximately 38.39 acres. The proposed change of zone would bring the parcels into compliance with the Temecula 
Valley Wine Country Policy Area.  APN: 966-380-014 and 015.  Project Planner: Tim Wheeler at (951) 955-6060 or email 
at twheeler@rivco.org. 

5.0 WORKSHOPS: 
5.1 SIXTH CYCLE HOUSING ELEMENT UPDATE and SAFETY ELEMENT UPDATE STUDY SESSION 

6.0 RIVERSIDE COUNTY ADVISORY REDISTRICTING COMMISSION 
 NONE 
7.0 ORAL COMMUNICATION ON ANY MATTER NOT ON THE AGENDA 

8.0 PLANNING DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
9.0 PLANNING COMMISSIONERS’ COMMENTS 

  

mailto:twheeler@rivco.org
mailto:twheeler@rivco.org
mailto:twheeler@rivco.org
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Land Use and Zoning: 
Specific Plan: N/A 

Specific Plan Land Use: N/A 
  

Existing General Plan Foundation Component: Community Development 
Proposed General Plan Foundation Component: N/A 

Existing General Plan Land Use Designation:  High Density Residential (HDR) 
Proposed General Plan Land Use Designation:  N/A 

Policy / Overlay Area: Hot Springs Policy Area 
Surrounding General Plan Land Uses  

North: Rural Desert (RD)  
East: Rural Residential (RR) 

South: Rural Residential (RR) 
West: Rural Residential (RR), MHDR, MDR 

  

Existing Zoning Classification: Controlled Development Areas (W-2) 
Proposed Zoning Classification: N/A 

Surrounding Zoning Classifications  
North: Mobilehome Subdivision and Mobilehome Park (R-T) 
East: One-Family Dwellings, 1 ¼-acre minimum (R-1-1 ¼) 

South: Controlled Development Areas (W-2) 

West: Controlled Development Areas (W-2), and Multiple 
Family Dwellings, 8000 SF minimum (R-2- 8000)  

  

Existing Use: Mobile Home & RV Park 
Surrounding Uses  

North: Vacant Land 
South: Vacant Land 

East: Single Family Residences 
West: Single Family Residences 

 
Project Details: 

Item Value Min./Max. Development Standard 

Project Site (Acres): 36.18 Acres  
Proposed Lease Area (SQFT): 

Mono-palm Height (FT): 
Cell Site Project Area is 

1,008 sq. ft. Disguised mono-
palm is 70 feet. 

70 feet max. 

 
 
 

PROJECT DATA 
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Located Within: 

City’s Sphere of Influence: No  
Community Service Area (“CSA”): Yes – CSA 152 

Special Flood Hazard Zone: Yes – RCFC (non-habitable structure) 
Agricultural Preserve:  No 

Liquefaction Area: Yes – Moderate 
Subsidence Area:  Yes – Susceptible  

Fault Zone: No  
Fire Zone: No  

Mount Palomar Observatory Lighting Zone:   No  
WRCMSHCP Criteria Cell: No  

CVMSHCP Conservation Boundary: Yes – Coachella Valley 
Stephens Kangaroo Rat (“SKR”) Fee Area:  No  

Airport Influence Area (“AIA”): No 
 

      

              
 

Figure 1: Project Location Map 
 
 

PROJECT LOCATION MAP 

Project Site 
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Background:  
 
Site Characteristics 
The project site is located is north of Aurora Road, predominantly along Dillion Road, west of Bennett 
Road, and east of Langlois Road within the unincorporated Riverside County. The project site is 
approximately 36.18 acres a currently use is a Mobile Home & RV Park (CUP 1222).  The project site is 
predominately surrounded by vacant land. The project site’s General Plan land use designation is 
Community Development: High Density Residential (CD:HDR) and zoned Controlled Development Area 
(W-2). 
 
Zoning/Development Standards 
The applicant has identified the general location/footprint of development on the parcel to show 
compliance with the applicable development standards of the Ordinance No. 348, specifically the W-2 
Zoning Classification (Article XV) and Wireless Communication Facility (Article XIXg). The W-2 generally 
permits one-family dwellings, light agriculture, farm stock or animals keeping, production, and allows a 
range of other uses with the approval of a land use permit. The proposed project is consistent with the 
Controlled Development Areas (W-2) since disguised wireless communication facilities are allowed in the 
zone subject to 70-foot height limit which disguised wireless communication facility is proposed under 
PPW190008.   
 
General Plan 
The Project site has a General Plan Foundation Component of Community Development, and a land use 
designation of High Density Residential (CD: HDR), within the Western Coachella Valley Area Plan. The 
High Density Residential land use designation allows detached, small lot single family and attached single 
family homes, patio homes, zero lot line homes, multi-family apartments, duplexes, and townhouses. The 
potential for clustered development is provided for in this land use category. The density range is 8.0 to 
14.0 dwelling units per acre. The project site is surrounded by properties which are designated Rural: 
Rural Desert 10 Acre Minimum to the north, Rural: Rural Residential (R-R) and Community Development: 
Medium Density Residential (MDR) to the east, and Rural Residential (R-R) to the west and south. The 
proposed Project is consistent with the General Plan, as a wireless communication facilities are allowed 
in support of residential areas. 
 
Project Analysis  
The Plot Plan Wireless No. 190008 application for the proposed disguised mono-palm wireless 
communication facility at 70’, was submitted to the County of Riverside on July 2, 2019. On July 25, 2019, 
Plot Plan Wireless No. 190008 was reviewed for the first time by Development Advisory Committee (DAC) 
meeting for internal review. Comments and corrections regarding the conceptual landscape plan, required 
Geo Report, specifications, design elements of the proposed exhibits and all elevations on December 24, 
2019.  In June 2020, Plot Plan Wireless No. 190008 obtained clearances from all applicable departments 
and was advertised with optional hearing notice in August 2020. Since no comments were received, the 
Planning Director approved the project as proposed and conditioned. 
 

 
The project conforms to Section 15303, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures, of the State 
CEQA Guidelines and is exempt from CEQA. A project is exempt pursuant to Section 15303 if it consists 

PROJECT BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW /  ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS 



Plot Plan Wireless No. 190008 
Planning Commission Receive and File Report: February 17, 2021 
Page 5 of 13

 
 

 
 

of: construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures; installation of small 
new equipment and facilities in small structures; or the conversion of existing small structures from one 
use to another where only minor modifications are made in the exterior of the structure. The numbers of 
structures described in this section are the maximum allowable on any legal parcel. Examples of this 
exemption include but are not limited to: (c) in urbanized areas, four commercial buildings not exceeding 
10,000 square feet in floor area on sites zoned for such use if not involving the use of significant amounts 
of hazardous substances where all necessary public services and facilities are available and the 
surrounding area is not environmentally sensitive. 

 
The project proposes a disguised wireless communication facility, which is a small structure pursuant to 
the State CEQA Guidelines, this project would be exempt under Section 15303, which applies because 
this entails a construction of a small structure a wireless communication facility, for AT&T, disguised as a 
70-foot high mono-palm with nine (9) panel antennas and 27 remote radio units behind the panel antennas 
and two microwave dish antennas. The 1,008 square foot lease area surrounded by a 6’ high chain link 
fence will include equipment cabinets and one (1) GPS antenna. The project does not include buildings 
onsite that exceed 10,000 square-feet in building floor area. The project is at approximately 3.5 miles 
away from the junction Mountain View Road and Varner Road at the boundary of Cathedral City. Section 
15387 of the CEQA guidelines defines an urbanized area as a central city or a group of contiguous cities 
with a population of 50,000 or more, together with adjacent densely populated areas having a population 
density of at least 1,000 persons per square mile. A lead agency shall determine whether a particular area 
meets the criteria by examining the area or by referring to a map prepared by the U.S. Bureau of the 
Census which designates the area as urbanized. It has been determined due to the proximity of the project 
site to Cathedral City, which has a density of approximately 2,465 persons per square mile, the project 
site is therefore located within an overall urbanized area, thus meeting this criteria.   

 
Section 15304 exempts the project since proposed wireless mono palm would be a minor alteration to the 
land which includes site preparation, and site preparation for 1,008 square foot lease area which area 
would include minor equipment and the mono-palm tower.  The minor grading and site preparation would 
be on flat topography and occur on slopes less than 10% and be much less than 50 cubic yards of 
disturbance which qualifies as Class 4 exemption under Section 15304.      
 
Also, the proposed mono-palm addition is covered by the general rule (Section 15061(b)(3)), which states 
that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the 
environment.  It can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the addition in question may 
have a significant effect on the environment, because the proposed project for minor addition of wireless 
mono-palm tower in a semi-developed neighborhood that contains previously disturbed land with limited 
site preparation will not result in any significant effect on the environment.       
 
Based upon the available information, there does not appear to be any facts to support a finding that 
installation of the proposed wireless mono-palm would have a significant effect on the environment. 
Absent such information or evidence, the Project is also exempt from CEQA under the commonsense 
exemption. 
 
Additionally, no exception to the CEQA 15061, 15303, 15304 Exemptions applies, since the proposed 
project site is not located within in a sensitive environmental area, there are no unusual circumstances 
such as scenic resources, historic buildings, trees or rock outcroppings that will be affected by the Project, 
no fault zones, not being located in an airport compatibility plan, and the project is not a hazardous waste 
site.   
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In order for the County to approve the proposed project, the following findings are required to be 
made Pursuant to Section 18.30 of Ordinance No. 348: 
 
Land Use Findings: 
 
1. The project site has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Community Development: High Density 

Residential (CD: HDR) (8-14 du/ac). The High Density Residential land use designation allows 
detached, small lot single family and attached single family homes, patio homes, zero lot line homes, 
multi-family apartments, duplexes, and townhouses. The potential for clustered development is 
provided for in this land use category. The density range is 8.0 to 14.0 dwelling units per acre. The 
project site surround by properties which are designated Rural: Rural Desert (RD) to the north, Rural: 
Rural Residential (RR) and Community Development: Medium Density Residential (MDR) to the west, 
and Rural Residential (RR) to the east and south. The proposed Project is consistent with the General 
Plan, as wireless communication facilities are allowed in support of residential areas. 
 

2. The project site has a Zoning Classification of Controlled Development Areas (W-2), which is 
consistent with the Riverside County General Plan Land Use Designation CD: HDR.  Ordinance No. 
348, Section 19.404, (A).1., permits disguised wireless communication facilities within the following 
zone classifications: R-D, I-P, M-SC, M-M, M-H, M-R, M-R-A, N-A, A-1 (lots larger than two and one-
half (2 and ½) acres), A-P, A-2, A-D, W-2, W-2-M, W-1, W-E, R-VC, C-1/C-P, C-T, C-P-S, C-O, C-C/V 
(hereinafter referred to as "non-residential zone classifications"), with the project is allowed in the W-
2 zone with an approved plot plan. 

 
3. The project site is located within the Hot Springs Policy Area. The Hot Springs Policy, WCVAP 3.2 

states, “Require that all destination facilities and residential development at Community Development 
densities have available the public facilities and services appropriate for the type of facilities 
proposed.” The project is a wireless communication facilities and by definition is a facilities that send 
and/or receive personal wireless communication signals, including, but not limited, to antennas, 
microwave dishes or horns, antenna structures, towers, equipment enclosures and the land upon 
which they are all situated. Therefore, the project is consistent with the policy, WCVAP 3.2.   

 
4. The proposed project is compatible with surrounding land uses, as the surrounding land uses consist 

of scattered residential development and vacant land.  The project proposes as a 70-foot high mono-
palm and is consistent with surrounding land uses in that the project is disguised as a mono-palm tree; 
and scattered palm trees are very common to the area in the immediate vicinity. 

 
5. The wireless communication facility will service the local residents in the area by providing additional 

cellular coverage 
 
Entitlement Findings: 
 
1. The proposed project meets the requirements for approval per Ordinance No. 348 Article XIXg 

“Wireless Communication Facilities,” including the appropriate location, permit application, and 
requirements for approval for disguised wireless communication facilities as set forth in Section 
19.404, the processing requirements for all wireless communication facilities as set forth in Section 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
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19.409, the development standards for all wireless communication facilities as set forth in Section 
19.410 based on the following: based on the following: 

 
i. The facility is designed and sited so that it is minimally visually intrusive because the proposed 

use is a disguised wireless communication facility that has been designed to be a palm tree 
(mono palm) to assist in blending into the surrounding area on which the subject parcel is 
located and the facility matches the neutral earth tone colors with the surrounding areas.  
 

ii. The supporting equipment is located entirely within an equipment enclosure that is 
architecturally compatible with the surrounding area or is screened from view because the 
disguised wireless communication facility has a 6-foot tall chain link fence and meets the 
Countywide Standard Design Guidelines.  

 
iii. Pursuant to Section 19.409 of Ordinance No. 348, the application has met the processing 

requirements set forth in Article XIXg for wireless communication facilities, including, but not 
limited to, submitted photo simulations, propagation diagrams depicting area network 
coverage, list of all towers owned by Applicant, and a fully executed copy of the lease 
agreement entered into by the underlying property owner.  

 
iv. Pursuant to Section 19.404.A of Ordinance No. 348 (Appropriate Location), disguised wireless 

communication facilities may be located within the Controlled Development Areas (W-2) zone 
which the current land is zoned subject to permit application for plot plan (PPW190008). 

 
2. The facility is designed so that it is visible but disguised as a mono-palm tower up to 70-feet in 

height to blend in with the existing physical environment with existing palm trees within the existing 
MHP and RV Park. The 70-foot mono-palm tower, with 6-foot chain link enclosure, will assist in 
looking aesthetically pleasing to the surrounding area with landscaping around the permitter of the 
fence, and be partially recognizable as a communication facility. The mono-palm tower will have 
neutral earth tone colors with 80 faux palm fronds and is consistent with Ordinance No. 348, 
Section 19.404.C.1.   
 

3. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 348, Section 19.404.C.2, supporting equipment is located entirely 
within an equipment enclosure that is architecturally compatible with the surrounding area and 
largely screened from view. The equipment cabinets will be placed on concrete pads with number 
to be determined upon finalization of site plan details and will be enclosed by a 6-foot high chain 
link fence. Therefore, it meets this requirement.  
 

4. The application meets the processing requirements set forth in Section 19.409 of Ordinance No. 
348, including providing the County with a fully executed copy of the lease entered into with the 
owner of the underlying property. The lease or other agreement includes a provision indicating 
that the telecommunication service provider, or its successors and assigns, shall remove the 
wireless communication facility completely upon its abandonment. The lease or other agreement 
also includes a provision notifying the property owner that if the telecommunication service 
provider does not completely remove a facility upon its abandonment, the County may remove the 
facility at the property owner's expense and lien the property for the cost of such removal Pursuant 
to Section 19.410 of Ordinance No. 348 (Development Standards): 

 
Pursuant to Section 19.410 of Ordinance No. 348 (Development Standards): 
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Pursuant to Sections 19.404.C and 19.410 of Ordinance No. 348, the application has met the location and 
development standards for disguised wireless communication facilities as follows:  

 
A. Area Disturbance. Disturbance to the natural landscape shall be minimized. Disturbed areas shall 

be remediated immediately after construction. Remediation techniques may vary depending on 
the site. Physical disturbance to the site will be minimal. The proposed AT&T Wireless 
Communications facility is a disguised 70-foot-high mono-palm. The mono-palm will blend with 
trees onsite and the immediate surroundings which contain existing live palm trees. The mono-
palm will be located where most of the surrounding properties are vacant and the mono-palm will 
look aesthetically pleasing and blend with the surrounding area.   
 

B. Fencing and Walls. All wireless communication facilities shall be enclosed with a decorative block 
wall, wrought iron fence, or other screening option at a maximum height of six (6) feet as deemed 
appropriate by the Planning Director. Such fencing/walls shall conform to the Countywide Design 
Standards and Guidelines. Support equipment is located entirely within an equipment enclosure 
and not readily available to the general public. The enclosure will be screened from view with 
landscape vegetation. The proposed enclosure will be comprised of a 6-foot high chain-link fence.  
 

C. Height Limitations. Concealed wireless communication facilities are subject to the height 
limitations of the zone classification in which they are located Disguised wireless communication 
facilities in nonresidential zone classifications shall not exceed seventy (70) feet. Disguised 
wireless communication facilities in residential zone classifications shall not exceed fifty (50) feet. 
Collocated wireless communication facilities in the following non-residential zone classifications 
shall not exceed one hundred and five (105) feet: R-D, I-P, M-SC, M-M, M-H, M-R, M-R-A, N-A, 
A-1, A-P, A-2, A- D, W-2, W-2-M, W-1, W-E. Co-located wireless communication facilities in the 
following non-residential zone classifications shall not exceed seventy (70) feet: R-VC, C-1/C-P, 
C-T, C-P-S, C-O, C-C/V. Co-located facilities in residential zone classifications shall not exceed 
fifty (50) feet. Other wireless communication facilities shall not exceed one hundred and five (105) 
feet. The project site is located within the Controlled Development areas (W-2) Zoning 
Classification, which allows in a non-residential zone classifications shall not exceed seventy a 
maximum height of (70) feet for a wireless communication facilities. The project proposes wireless 
communication facilities disguised as a 70 foot mono-palm, the project meets the requirement set 
forth in Ordinance No. 348, Section 19.410 in regards the height limitations for the proposed 
wireless communications facilities.  
 

D. Impacts. All wireless communication facilities shall be sited so as to minimize adverse impacts to 
the surrounding community and biological resources. The location of this existing wireless 
communication facility is within an area which allows public utilities. The project will not result in 
adverse impacts to the surrounding community because the proposed wireless facility will not have 
an adverse effect on the environment, and will be minimally intrusive to the surroundings.   
 

E. Landscaping. All wireless communication facilities shall have landscaping around the perimeter of 
the leased area and shall match and/or augment the natural landscaping in the area. Wireless 
communication facilities constructed to look like trees shall have other similar tree species planted 
adjacent to and/or around the facility to enhance the concealing effect. If landscaping is deemed 
necessary in native habitats, only native plant species shall be used in order to avoid introduction 
of exotic invasive species. All landscaping shall be irrigated unless a water source is unavailable 
within the parcel on which the facility is located. If a water source is not available, indigenous plants 
shall be used and manually watered until established. The area surrounding the project site will 
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have ivy shrubs species along the chain-link fencing for adequate screening of the equipment and 
will also provide irrigation to maintain the growth and prosperity of the landscape materials. In 
accordance with Ordinance No. 348, Section 19.410. (E), the project proposes to landscape the 
surrounding area of the ivy along the equipment enclosure, which meets the requirement of the 
Ordinance.  

 
F. Lighting. Outside lighting is prohibited unless required by the FAA or the California Building Code, 

including the appendix and standards adopted by the California Building Standards Commission. 
All towers that require a warning light to comply with FAA regulations shall use the minimum 
amount possible. Any lighting system installed shall also be shielded to the greatest extent 
possible so as to minimize the negative impact of such lighting on adjacent properties and so as 
not to create a nuisance for surrounding property owners or a wildlife attractant. The project meets 
this development standard because the disguised wireless communication facility has lighting 
integrated into the equipment cabinets for the site. This lighting is shielded and directed down into 
the lease area. The lighting can only be accessed by maintenance workers for the wireless facility 
at the periodic times they service the facility, when needed, and otherwise there will be no outside 
lighting.   

 
G. Noise. All noise produced by wireless communication facilities shall be minimized and in no case 

shall noise produced exceed 45 decibels inside the nearest dwelling and 60 decibels at the 
property line. Wireless communication facilities typically produce negligible noise during normal 
operations and the nearest habitable structure will not be affected. The equipment enclosure will 
contain an emergency backup generator. The generator is to be only used in the event of a power 
disruption and during maintenance checks. It will not be used during the course of regular 
operations. Any noise produced by the generator is required to comply with the County noise 
standards as outlined under Advisory Notification Document (AND) Planning. 1 Noise Reduction. 

 
H. Parking.  Temporary parking for service vehicles may be permitted on site. No off-site parking shall 

be allowed for any service vehicle. Paving for the parking shall be required, where appropriate, 
and may not be removed without proper mitigation. No vehicles may remain parked overnight, with 
the exception of technicians working at the site during the night. If a new wireless communication 
facility is placed on existing parking spaces required by the use currently on site, the parking 
spaces shall be replaced so that the current use has the necessary parking required by County 
Ordinance No. 348. If such replacement of spaces is not feasible, a variance may be requested. 
The wireless communication facility will provide one parking space for the employee providing 
maintenance to the tower.  
 

I. Paved Access. All wireless communication facilities located within residential developments 
containing lots 18,000 square feet or smaller shall be accessed via a paved road. All wireless 
communication facilities within residential developments containing lots larger than 18,000 square 
feet shall be accessed via an all-weather surface. Access to the proposed wireless communication 
facility is provided via internal access roads from Dillon Road in the north-central portion of the 
existing MHP and RV park, including 10-foot wide all-weather access road. Adequate access to 
the facility is provided.  
 

J. Power and Communication Lines. No above-ground power or communication lines shall be 
extended to the site, unless an applicant demonstrates that undergrounding such lines would result 
in substantial environmental impacts or a letter is received from the power company indicating it 
is unable to underground the wires. All underground utilities shall be installed in a manner to 
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minimize disturbance of existing vegetation and wildlife habitats during construction. Removal of 
underground equipment upon the abandonment of a facility is not recommended unless leaving 
the equipment underground would pose a threat to health, safety or sensitive resources. No above-
ground power or communication lines shall be extended to the site and all underground utilities 
shall be installed in a manner so as to minimize disturbance of existing vegetation. 
 

K. Roof- Mounted Facilities. Wireless communication facilities mounted on a roof shall be less than 
ten (10) feet above the roofline. This project includes AT&T Wireless Communication facilities and 
is not a roof mounted. This is not a roof mounted facility and as a result, this requirement to 
maintain rooftop equipment at a height of 10-feet or less above a roofline, does not apply. 
 

L. Sensitive Viewshed. Wireless communication facilities proposed on ridgelines and other sensitive 
viewsheds, as defined in Ordinance No. 348, shall be concealed and sited so that the top of the 
facility is below the ridgeline as viewed from any direction. The wireless communication facility will 
be disguised as a 70-foot high mono-palm which will blend with the surrounding and will reduce 
the impacts of a negative view-shed.  

 
M. Setbacks. Concealed wireless communication facilities shall meet the setback requirements of the 

zone classification in which they are located. Disguised wireless communication facilities in or 
adjacent to non-residential zone classifications shall be setback from habitable dwellings a 
distance equal to one hundred and twenty-five (125) percent of the facility height. Disguised 
wireless communication facilities in or adjacent to residential zone classifications shall be setback 
from habitable dwellings a distance equal to two hundred (200) percent of the facility height or 
shall be setback from residential property lines a distance equal to one hundred (100) percent of 
the facility height, whichever is greater. Co-located wireless communication facilities shall meet 
the setback requirements of the zone classification in which they are located. Other wireless 
communication facilities shall be setback from habitable dwellings a distance equal to one 
thousand (1,000) feet. The project will be set back 130 feet from the nearest residence. A wireless 
tower located in a non-residential zoning classification needs a minimum setback of 87.5 feet with 
a 70 feet tower. The proposed project, as designed and conditioned, does not exceed the 
maximum allowable height of 70 feet of a disguised wireless communication facility for a non-
residential zoning classifications. Additionally, this facility is more than 87.5 ft. (125% of the facility 
height) from the nearest habitable dwelling. Pursuant to the Ordinance No. 348, Section 19.410 
(C), disguised wireless communication facilities in or adjacent to non-residential zone 
classifications shall be setback from habitable dwellings a distance equal to one hundred and 
twenty-five (125) percent of the facility height.  
 

N. Support Facilities. Freestanding equipment enclosures shall be constructed to look like adjacent 
structures or facilities typically found in the area and shall adhere to the Countywide Design 
Standards and Guidelines, where appropriate. Where there are no structures in the immediate 
vicinity, equipment closures shall blend with existing naturally occurring elements of the viewing 
background shall be screened from view by landscaping, fencing/walls or other methods. 
Equipment enclosures shall not exceed thirteen (13) feet in height. This project meets the 
development standard because the location of the new equipment closure will not be readily visible 
to the public, due to its location, being naturally screened behind the ridgeline. Furthermore, the 
enclosure will be closed in with a 6-foot high chain link fence with perimeter landscaping to blend 
with the surrounding environment.  
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O. Treatment. Wireless communication facilities shall be given a surface treatment similar to 

surrounding architecture. All finishes shall be light tan and shall match the surrounding 
environment. The proposed project will match the surrounding environment, which is consistent 
with the treatment requirement.  

 
Pursuant to Section 18.30 of Ordinance No. 348, the disguised wireless communication facility application 
has met the requirements for approval as follows:  
 

1. This project meets the requirements for consistency with the General Plan, Land Use Elements of 
Area Plans, Foundation Components, and Land Use Designations by its location within the 
Western Coachella Valley Area Plan. As noted above, it has a Foundation Component of 
Community Development and a Land Use Designation of High Density Residential (CD: HDR). It 
is consistent with these designations because under the Western Coachella Valley Area Plan, it is 
encouraged for local utility services such as wireless communication facilities to operate within 
these neighborhoods. The subject property currently developed with an existing MHP and RV 
Park; plus the unmanned wireless communication facility will service the local constituents in the 
area, making it consistent with the Western Coachella Valley Area Plan, the Land Use Designation 
of HDR, and the General Plan Foundation Component of Community Development. It is also in 
compliance with all other applicable land use policies and County ordinances.  

 
2. Based on the above, the plot plan is such that the overall development of the land is designed for 

the protection of the public health, safety, and general welfare, which are protected through the 
project design.   

 
3. Based on the above, the project conforms to the logical development of the land and is compatible 

the present and future logical development of the surrounding property.  Because of the small 
lease area and type of use, there is no need for dedication or improvement of streets or sidewalks, 
and, there are no topographical or drainage conditions of concern. 
 

4. All plot plans which permit the construction of more than one structure on a single legally divided 
parcel shall, in addition to all other requirements, be subject to a condition which prohibits the sale 
of any existing or subsequently constructed structures on the parcel until the parcel is divided and 
a final map recorded in accordance with Ordinance No. 460 in such a manner that each structure 
is located on a separate legally divided parcel. The project does not propose sale of multiple 
buildings or structures on one existing parcel; however, project shall comply with AND Planning.6 
Land Division should any future subdivisions be proposed.        

 
Other Findings: 
 
1. The project site is located within of the Coachella Valley County Multiple Species Habitat Conservation 

Plan, but not within a Conservation Area of that plan. This project fulfills the plan requirements subject 
to CVMSHCP fees in accordance with Ord. 875 as outlined under COA 90.Planning.3.  

 
2. The project site is not located within a City Sphere of Influence.  
 
3. The project site is not located within an Airport Influence Area (“AIA”) boundary and is therefore not 

subject to the Airport Land Use Commission (“ALUC”) review. 
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4. The project site is not located within the Mount Palomar Observatory Lighting Zone boundary. 
 
5. The project site is not located within the Fee Assessment Area of the Stephen’s Kangaroo Rat Habitat 

Conservation Plan (“SKRHCP”). 
 

Fire Findings: 
 
1. This wireless communication facility is not located within a CAL FIRE state responsibility area and a 

moderate severity zone. 
 

a. This wireless communication facility has been designed so that as a whole is depicted in 
Exhibit A, is in compliance sections 4290 and 4291 of the Public Resources Code by 
providing a defensible space on the parcel of 100 feet from each side, front and rear of a 
pad site, requiring that the site have fuel modification standards acceptable to the 
Riverside County Fire Department, structure shall be maintained free of leaves, needles, 
or other vegetation. 

 
b. Fire protection and suppression services will be available for the wireless communication 

facility through Riverside County Fire Department. The Fire Station that will service the 
proposed wireless communication facility is located at Dillon Road/Aqueduct Road, 
approximately 2.0 miles away from the project site.   

 
c. The project meets the regulations regarding road standards for fire equipment access 

adopted pursuant to Section 4290 of the Public Resources Code and Riverside County 
Ordinance No. 787 by road standards for fire equipment access with a width of not less 
than 24 feet (7315 mm), exclusive of shoulders, except for approved security gates in 
accordance with Section 503.6, and a unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 
feet 6 inches (4115 mm). The project meets the regulations regarding road standards for 
fire equipment access adopted pursuant to Section 4290 of the Public Resources Code, 
the regulations adopted thereto, and Riverside County Ordinance No. 787. All necessary 
roadway infrastructure exists.  The project meets these requirements by providing primary 
access Dillion Road which is approximately 128-feet in width. There is adequate 
accessibility to the project site for all emergency service vehicles. 

 
Conclusion: 
 
1. For the reasons discussed above, the proposed project conforms to all the requirements of the 

General Plan and with all applicable requirements of State law and the ordinances of Riverside 
County. Moreover, the proposed project would not be detrimental to the health, safety or general 
welfare of the community. 

 

 
Optional hearing notices were mailed to property owners within 600 feet of the project site on July 29, 
2020. After the 10-day period to request a public hearing, no comments were received, and the Planning 
Director took action. Planning staff has not received any communication about this case as of the writing 
of this report. 
 
 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTIFICATION AND COMMUNITY OUTREACH 
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The Director’s Hearing decision may be appealed to the Planning Commission. Such appeals shall be 
submitted in writing to the Clerk of the Board, with the required fee as set forth in Ordinance No. 671 
(Consolidated Fees for Land Use and Related Functions), within 10 days after the mailing of the Planning 
Director’s decision. 
 
 

APPEAL INFORMATION 
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